

GAHC010039522025



2025:GAU-AS:15989

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/1057/2025

NAGARJHAR NAU-JUWAN CLUB AND LIBRARY AND 2 ORS.
A REGISTERED SOCIETY REPRESENTED BY ITS
SECRETARY
SHARFUL ALOM, AGED ABOUT 48 YEARS
SON OF LATE SOHRAB ALI
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- NAGARJHAR, P.O. AND P.S.-
HOWLY, DISTRICT - BARPETA, ASSAM. PIN-
781316

2: ANISUR RAHMAN
SON OF LATE MAHMUDUR RAHAMN
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- NAGARJHAR VILLAGE

P.O. AND P.S.- HOWLY
DISTRICT- BARPETA
ASSAM.
PIN-781316

3: HAFIZUR RAHMAN
SON OF LATE ALI AJGAR
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- JAIPUR
P.O. AND P.S.-
HOWLY
DISTRICT- BARPETA
ASSAM. PIN-78131

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY OF THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, SECONDARY EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT, JANATA BHAWAN, DISPUR, ASSAM,
PIN- 781006

2:THE SECRETARY OF THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
SPORTS AND YOUTH WELFARE DEPARTMENT
JANATA
BHAWAN
DISPUR
ASSAM. PIN- 781006

3:THE DIRECTOR
SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM

KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 781019

4:THE DIRECTOR
SPORTS AND YOUTH WELFARE

RUDRA SINGH SPORTS COMPLEX
SUPER MARKET

DISPUR
ASSAM
GUWAHATI-781006

5:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT
BUILDING
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-
781003

6:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT
BUILDING
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-
781003

7:THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT COMMISSIONER (EDUCATION)

P.O. AND P.S. - BARPETA
DIST.-
BARPETA
ASSAM. PIN-781301

8:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
BARPETA
ASSAM

P.O. AND P.S.- BARPETA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM.
PIN-781301

9:THE DISTRICT SPORTS OFFICER
GANDHINAGAR

BARPETA
P.O. AND P.S.- BARPETA
DIST.-
BARPETA
ASSAM. PIN-781301

10:THE PRINCIPAL
HILAPAKARI HIGHER SECONDARY
SCHOOL
JAIPUR
HOWLY
BARPETA
P.O. AND P.S.-
BARPETA
DIST
- BARPETA
ASSAM. PIN-781316

11:THE PRESIDENT
SCHOOL MANAGEMENT AND
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
HILAPAKARI HIGHER
SECONDARY SCHOOL
JAYPUR
HOWLY
BARPETA

ASSAM
PIN-78131

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. N J DUTTA, MR A BASUMATARY,M RAHMAN,MR N AHMED

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, SEC. EDU.,SC, PWD

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

ORDER

Date : 24.03.2026

The matter has been listed today along with a note from the Registry that in terms of the order dated 18.03.2026, it was found that the present writ petition, although disposed of, was restored to its original file, vide an order dated 24.11.2025, passed by a Coordinate Bench of this Court in Review Petition No. 222/2025. In view of the above position, the present writ petition would be mandated to be considered on its merits.

2. Accordingly, Registry is directed to list this matter, for admission hearing, on 24.04.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant